

イオン北海道株式会社

2018年2月期(第40期) 第1四半期 決算補足資料

AEON Hokkaido Corporation Financial Results for the 1st Quarter Ending Feb.28, 2018

1. 決算概要 (Financial Highlights)

【単位:百万円;%(Millions of Yen;%)】

	2015/5		2016/5		2017/5		2018/2 (Forecast)	
	Amount	前期比 YoY	Amount	前期比 YoY	Amount	前期比 YoY	Amount	前期比 YoY
売上高 Net Sales	39,663	99.1	45,854	115.6	46,474	101.4	186,700	101.2
その他の営業収入 Other Revenues	4,145	100.3	4,788	115.5	4,694	98.0	19,000	101.8
営業収益 Operating Revenue	43,809	99.2	50,643	115.6	51,169	101.0	205,700	101.2
営業利益 Operating Income	1,980	87.0	1,833	92.6	2,031	110.8	8,400	101.7
経常利益 Ordinary Income	1,996	89.7	1,786	89.4	2,040	114.2	8,100	98.0
四半期純利益 Net Income	845	64.2	800	94.7	1,446	180.6	4,200	100.4
1株当たり四半期純利益(円) EPS(yen)	8.14	64.2	7.59	93.2	13.71	180.6	39.81	100.4

	2015/5		2016/5		2017/5	
	Amount	構成比 Share	Amount	構成比 Share	Amount	構成比 Share
総資産 Total Assets	94,329	100.0	101,231	100.0	98,021	100.0
流動資産 Current Assets	23,282	24.7	25,449	25.1	24,929	25.4
有形固定資産 Property, Plant and Equipment	59,020	62.6	60,548	59.8	59,200	60.4
無形固定資産 Intangible Fixed Assets	1,051	1.1	1,641	1.6	1,588	1.6
投資その他の資産 Investment and Other Assets	10,975	11.6	13,592	13.4	12,302	12.6
固定資産 Fixed Assets	71,046	75.3	75,782	74.9	73,092	74.6
流動負債 Current Liabilities	45,311	48.0	44,493	44.0	42,136	43.0
固定負債 Long-term Liabilities	18,895	20.0	22,817	22.5	18,124	18.5
純資産 Net Assets	30,122	31.9	33,920	33.5	37,761	38.5
1株当たり純資産(円) BPS(yen)	288.64	—	320.33	—	356.46	—
有利子負債 Interest-bearing Debt	22,481	23.8	24,869	24.6	18,797	19.2

2. 経費明細 (Selling, General and Administrative Expenses)

【単位:百万円;%(Millions of Yen;%)】

	2015/5			2016/5			2017/5		
	金額 Amount	前期比 YoY	売上比 % of Sales	金額 Amount	前期比 YoY	売上比 % of Sales	金額 Amount	前期比 YoY	売上比 % of Sales
人件費 Personnel Costs	5,213	102.6	13.1	6,305	120.9	13.8	6,408	101.6	13.8
販促費 Advertising Costs	797	105.7	2.0	1,006	126.1	2.2	1,046	104.0	2.3
販売費 Selling Costs	893	100.7	2.3	1,075	120.4	2.3	1,038	96.6	2.2
設備費 Facilities Costs	4,837	98.8	12.2	5,808	120.1	12.7	5,616	96.7	12.1
一般費 General Costs	1,037	106.0	2.6	1,200	115.8	2.6	1,198	99.9	2.6
合計 Total	12,778	101.4	32.2	15,396	120.5	33.6	15,308	99.4	32.9

3. 部門別売上高の状況 (Sales by Product Category)

【単位:百万円;%(Millions of Yen;%)】

	2015/5				2016/5				2017/5			
	売上高 Sales	構成比 Share	前期比 YoY	既存比 Per Comp. Stores	売上高 Sales	構成比 Share	前期比 YoY	既存比 Per Comp. Stores	売上高 Sales	構成比 Share	前期比 YoY	既存比 Per Comp. Stores
衣料 Clothing	8,522	21.5	95.5	95.4	9,363	20.4	109.9	97.3	9,110	19.6	97.3	97.3
食品 Food	21,702	54.7	101.9	98.3	26,355	57.5	121.4	101.1	27,149	58.4	103.0	102.7
住居余暇 Home, Digital and H&BC	8,419	21.2	96.8	95.7	9,305	20.3	110.5	98.4	9,374	20.2	100.7	100.7
その他 Others	1,019	2.6	94.3	94.3	829	1.8	81.4	69.5	839	1.8	101.2	101.2
合計 Total	39,663	100.0	99.1	97.0	45,854	100.0	115.6	98.9	46,474	100.0	101.4	101.2

[部門の内訳]

- ・衣料・・・レディス、服飾、キッズ、インナー、メンズ
- ・食品・・・グロスアリー、デイリー、農産、水産、畜産、デリカ、催事
- ・住居余暇・・・家電、文具、サイクル、携帯電話、ホームファッション、H&BC
- ・その他・・・委託販売、学生服、ギフト券、その他

4. 月度別既存店売上高伸び率 (Comparable Store Sales Growth by Month)

【単位: %】

	17/3	17/4	17/5	累計
衣料 Clothing	△2.2	△0.4	△5.5	△2.7
食品 Food	1.4	3.8	3.0	2.7
住居余暇 Home, Digital and H&BC	1.4	1.1	△0.5	0.7
合計 Total	0.7	2.4	0.5	1.2

5. 既存店の客数・客単価・販売点数の前期比推移

(Comparable Stores: Number of Customers, Average Spending per Customer, Number of Product Sales)

	2015/5 前期比(YoY)	2016/5 前期比(YoY)	2017/5 前期比(YoY)
客数 Number of Customers	97.6 %	98.3 %	99.4 %
客単価 Average Spending per Customer	99.3 %	100.6 %	101.8 %
販売点数 Number of Product Sales	96.6 %	98.9 %	98.8 %

6. 開閉店の状況 (New Store and Closed Store Details)

	開店日 Open Date	店名 Store Name	所在地 Location	売場面積(m ²) Retail Space
新店 New Stores	2017年3月10日	まいばすけっと北11条西4丁目店	札幌市北区	192
	2017年4月7日	まいばすけっと北18条東1丁目店	札幌市東区	146

	閉店日 Close Date	店名 Store Name	所在地 Location	売場面積(m ²) Retail Space
閉店 Closed Stores	なし			